January 1, 2019, the Group adopted PIC Q&A No. 2019-3 using modified retrospective approach.
Under this approach, the standard can be applied either to all contracts at the date of initial
application or only to contracts that are not completed as of this date.  The Group elected to apply
the standard to all contracts that are not completed as at December 31, 2018.  The Group assessed
that the impact of the adoption on the January 1, 2018 financial statements is not significant to the
consolidated financial statements taken as a whole.  Accordingly, no adjustments were made in
the January 1, 2018 opening balance..  As of December 31, 2019, the Group now is in full

- 64 -

*SGVFSM000750*

compliance with PFRS 15 with its sugar business adopting the said standard, both under OSA and
CPA.

Set out below are the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected as at
January 1, 2019.  The adoption of PFRS 15 did not have an impact on the Group’s other
comprehensive income nor on its operating, investing and financing cash flows at
January 1, 2019.  Impact in beginning balance of retained earnings is P=26.0 million.
Group’s statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2019

Before Adoption Adjustment After Adoption
Sale of goods and services P=133,245,422,149 P=929,105,430 P=134,174,527,579
Cost of Sales 92,959,343,945 902,585,817 93,861,929,762

Group’s statement of financial position as of December 31, 2019

Before Adoption Adjustment After Adoption
Inventories P=24,347,990,357 P=26,519,614 P=24,374,509,971
Deferred tax asset 628,121,702 (7,955,884) 620,165,818

The nature of the adjustment as at January 1, 2019 and the reasons for the significant changes in
the consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2019 as presented in the
above table are described below:

a) The Group has determined that all contracts under PAS 18 qualify as contracts under PFRS
15.  Under PAS 18, milling contracts entered into by the Group with the planters for the
conversion of the planters’ sugar cane into raw sugar through OSA is not considered as a
revenue contract, but is now within the scope of PFRS 15.  Planters are considered customers
under this arrangement and the Group provides services to the planters in the form of